
(1) word initial; (2) contiguous to /i/or/y/; (3) geminate; (4) the second

consonant of word-medial contiguous consonants and the first is an alveolar

(except for [1]); or (5) when it is either the first or second of two word-medial

contiguous consonants in a loanword from Spanish or English (usually it is

the first consonant). When also not contiguous to /i/, HI is realised as [t]

when it is: (1) intervocalic; (2) word final; (3) the second consonant of a

word-initial consonant cluster in which the first consonant is an obstruent;

(4) the second or third consonant of word-medial contiguous consonants and

the preceding consonant is bilabial or velar (except /g/); (5) the first

consonant of word-medial contiguous consonants and the second is a glottal

stop; or (6) when it is either of two word-medial contiguous consonants in a

stem which consists of reduplicated syllables and which has a word final or

word initial [1]. A few words exist which are exceptions to rules (1) and (3)

for [1] and rules (1), (5), and (6) for [4-], but for the great majority of words

the above rules apply. In the wordlist, words that are exceptions are noted as

such. Examples:

[1]

[^-1

1.



Table 2, Kagayanen vowels


